historical volatility scenarios of results as well as simulations of sectorial and systemic crisis. It is grounded

on allowing resilience in scenarios of capital restriction.

23.5.  Sensitivity analysis

Management believes that the most relevant risks that may affect the Company’s results, for which it uses

derivative financial instruments to protect, are the volatility of commodities prices, foreign exchange rates

and interest rates.

For the probable scenario of commodities, Management uses as a reference the future value of assets on

September 30, 2024 and therefore understands that there will be no changes in the results of operations.

As for the exchange rate, Management uses the Focus report for the American Dollar as a reference inserting

the quotes for the current and subsequent years. The likely scenario for other currencies is determined based

on the US Dollar parity.

In the possible and remote scenarios, both positive and negative variations of 15% and 30% respectively

were considered in both cases from the probable scenario. Such sensitivity scenarios originate from

information and assumptions used by Management in monitoring the previously mentioned risks.

The information used in the preparation of the analysis is based on the position as of September 30, 2024,

which has been described in the items above. The estimated values may differ significantly to numbers and

results that will be effectively registered by the Company. Positive values indicate gains and negative values

indicate losses.

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | September 30, 2024

85

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Balance - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.7538 4.5581 5.3625 6.1669 6.9713

Monetary assets and liabilities 261,170   137,182   13,195   (110,793)   (234,781)

Derivative instruments - not designated (398,172)   (209,144)   (20,116)   168,912   357,940

Net effect (137,002)   (71,962)   (6,921)   58,119   123,159

EUR 4.1819 5.0780 5.9741 6.8703 7.7664

Monetary assets and liabilities 51,233   26,942   2,650   (21,641)   (45,933)

Net effect 51,233   26,942   2,650   (21,641)   (45,933)

JPY 0.0261 0.0317 0.0373 0.0429 0.0485

Monetary assets and liabilities 145   76   8   (60)   (128)

Net effect 145   76   8   (60)   (128)

TRY 0.1098 0.1333 0.1568 0.1803 0.2038

Monetary assets and liabilities (27,196)   (14,283)   (1,369)   11,544   24,458

Net effect (27,196)   (14,283)   (1,369)   11,544   24,458

AOA 0.0040 0.0048 0.0056 0.0065 0.0073

Monetary assets and liabilities (8,957)   (4,714)   (472)   3,771   8,014

Net effect (8,957)   (4,714)   (472)   3,771   8,014

ARS 0.0039 0.0047 0.0055 0.0064 0.0072

Monetary assets and liabilities 789   412   36   (341)   (718)

Net effect 789   412   36   (341)   (718)

CLP 0.0042 0.0051 0.0060 0.0069 0.0078

Monetary assets and liabilities (61,199)   (32,161)   (3,123)   25,915   54,953

Derivative Instruments - Not designated 42,374   22,268   2,162   (17,944)   (38,050)

Net effect (18,825)   (9,893)   (961)   7,971   16,903

Scenario

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Operating results - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.7538 4.5581 5.3625 6.1669 6.9713

Revenue in USD (1,526,609)  (801,867)   (77,126)   647,616   1,372,358

NDF 936,976   492,156   47,337   (397,483)   (842,302)

Collar 441,849   229,896   18,262   (163,444)   (443,366)

Net effect (147,784)   (79,815)   (11,527)   86,689   86,690

Scenario

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | September 30, 2024

86

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Exchange rate - Operating results - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

USD 3.7538 4.5581 5.3625 6.1669 6.9713

Cost of Sales (27,113)   (14,241)   (1,370)   11,502   24,373

NDF 27,113   14,241   1,370   (11,502)   (24,373)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote

Operating results - Commodities - 30% - 15% + 15% + 30%

Soy Grain - CBOT 279   339   399   459   518

Cost of Sales (3,171)   (1,585)   -   1,585   3,171

NDF 3,171   1,585   -   (1,585)   (3,171)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Soybean meal - CBOT 265   322   379   435   492

Cost of sales 26,121   13,060   -   (13,060)   (26,121)

Collar (4,157)   (1,315)   -   2,841   5,683

NDF (20,438)   (10,219)   -   10,219   20,438

Net effect 1,526   1,526   -   -   -

Soybean oil - CBOT 674   819   963   1,108   1,252

Cost of sales 3,756   1,878   -   (1,878)   (3,756)

NDF (3,756)   (1,878)   -   1,878   3,756

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Corn - CBOT 118   144   169   195   220

Cost of sales 4,965   2,483   -   (2,483)   (4,965)

Collar (5,662)   (2,758)   -   1,011   3,569

NDF 905   453   -   (453)   (905)

Net effect 208   178   -   (1,925)   (2,301)

Corn - B3 803   975   1,147   1,319   1,491

Cost of sales 29,445   14,723   -   (14,723)   (29,445)

Collar (37,167)   (8,555)   -   23,276   53,054

Future 29,895   14,948   -   (14,948)   (29,895)

Net effect 22,173   21,116   -   (6,395)   (6,286)

Scenario

Scenario

Interim Financial Information, Individual and Consolidated | September 30, 2024

87

23.6.  Financial instruments by category

(1) All derivatives are classified at fair value through profit and loss. Those designated as hedge accounting instruments have their gains and losses also

affecting Equity and Inventories.

(2) The part of the loans and borrowings that is object in a fair value hedge is classified as Fair value through profit and loss. The rest of the loans and

borrowings balance is classified as amortized cost and those designated as cash flow or net investment hedge accounting instruments have their